on initial application, as permitted by IFRS 9.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Application of IFRS 9
Under IFRS 9, on initial recognition, a financial asset is
classified as measured at amortised cost, fair value through
other comprehensive income (FVOCI) or fair value through
profit or loss (FVPL). The classification is generally based on
the business model in which a financial asset is managed and
on its contractual cash flow characteristics. Derivatives
embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in
the scope of the standard are never separated. Instead, the
hybrid financial instrument as a whole is assessed for
classification.

The following table and accompanying notes below explain
the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the
new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of
the Group’s financial assets at 1 July 2018.

On date of initial application, 1 July 2018, the financial instruments of the Group were as follows, with any reclassifications noted:

Measurement category Carrying amount

Original – IAS 39 New – IFRS 9
Original

R’000
New

R’000
Difference

R’000

Financial assets

 � Listed perpetual preference
shares Available–for–sale FVPL 353 771 353 771 –

  Exchange traded funds Available–for–sale FVPL 713 166 713 166 –

  Collective investment schemes FVPL FVPL 109 841 109 841 –

  Unsecured loan FVPL FVPL 33 503 33 503 –

 � Unlisted redeemable
preference shares Available-for-sale Amortised cost 102 285 102 285 –

  Zero-coupon deposits FVPL FVPL 345 943 345 943 –

  Term deposits FVPL Amortised cost 5 261 302 5 261 302 –

  Money market portfolios FVPL FVOCI 3 352 374 3 302 712 49 662

Total financial assets 10 272 185 10 222 523 49 662

Financial liabilities

  Preference dividends payable FVPL FVPL 92 655 92 655 –

Total financial liabilities	 92 655 92 655 –

The difference noted in the column is a result of applying the new expected loss model. The reclassification of the financial instruments on adoption
of IFRS 9 did not result in any changes to measurement.

OUTsurance Holdings
Unaudited interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2018 18

S U R A N C E

BASIS OF PREPARATION continued

Debt instruments, in segregated money market portfolios,
previously measured at FVPL, have been reclassified to FVOCI

[…]

(R’000) (5 342) (38 785) (79 028)

Diluted headline earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders (R’000) 1 283 928 1 382 609 2 853 606

Weighted average number of shares in issue (’000) 3 751 369 3 766 448 3 761 457

Dilution impact of share incentive scheme (’000) 75 940 66 210 64 160

Diluted weighted average number of shares in issue (’000) 3 827 309 3 832 658 3 825 617

Headline earnings per share – diluted (cents)  33.55  36.07  74.59

Total number of shares in issue (’000) 3 798 908 3 798 908 3 798 908

RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVES
During the 2019 financial year, the Group’s cash flow statement classification of certain financial assets was reviewed due to the
implementation of IFRS 9. This resulted in financial assets held to back primarily insurance liabilities being more appropriately
classified as operating activities rather than investing activities. All other investments are of a longer term nature and considered
investing activites.

31 December 2017

Amount as
previously

reported
Amount

as restated Difference

Cash flow statement

  Operating activities

    Proceeds on disposal of financial assets – 3 987 494 3 987 494

    Purchase of financial assets – (4 219 976) (4 219 976)

    Cash flows from operating activities – (232 482) (232 482)

  Investing activities

    Proceeds on disposal of financial assets 3 992 603 5 109 (3 987 494)

    Purchase of financial assets (4 225 308) (5 332) 4 219 976

    Cash flows from investing activities (232 705) (223) 232 482

    Total (232 705) (232 705) –

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

OUTsurance Holdings
Unaudited interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2018 25

S U R A N C E

EMBEDDED VALUE OF COVERED BUSINESS
Actuarial Practice Note (APN) 107 governs the way in which embedded values of life insurance companies are reported.

The embedded value (EV) of covered business is the present value of earnings from covered business attributable to shareholders,
excluding any value that may be attributed to future new business. It is calculated on an after-tax basis taking into account current
legislation and known future changes.

[…]

Value of new business (6 months)

31 December
 2018

R’000

31 December
 2017

R’000
Variance

%

30 June
2018

Restated
R’000

Gross value of new business 32 781 30 895 6.1% 28 945

Cost of required capital (18 083) (11 057) 63.5% (15 954)

Value of new business 14 698 19 838 (25.9%) 12 991

Present value of gross premiums (new business) 208 069 250 041 (16.8%) 204 410

New business margin 7.1% 7.9% – 6.4%

The new business margin over the past 6 months increased from 6.4% at June 2018 to 7.1% benefitting from improved sales and
economic environment during the past six months. This has been partially subdued by the lower new business margin on the
funeral cover business.

OUTSURANCE LIFE EMBEDDED VALUE continued

OUTsurance Holdings
Unaudited interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2018 28

S U R A N C E

EMBEDDED VALUE & VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS continued

Sensitivity analysis
The table below provides an analysis of the sensitivities, as prescribed by APN 107, of the embedded value of the in-force book:

Value of in-force sensitivity analysis

Gross value
of in-force

R’000

Cost of
required

capital
R’000

Net value
 of in-force

R’000
%

change

at December 2018

Base value at 31 December 2018 425 946 (484 182) (58 236)

1% increase in the risk discount rate 425 946 (501 919) (75 973) 30.5%

1% decrease in the interest rate environment 408 762 (507 059) (98 297) 68.8%

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 444 906 (475 679) (30 773)  (47.2%)

10% decrease in new business acquisition expenses 425 946 (484 182) (58 236) –

10% decrease in lapse rates 418 227 (492 527) (74 300) 27.6%

5% decrease in morbidity and mortality rates 469 683 (474 138) (4 455)  (92.4%)

The table below provides an analysis of the sensitivities, as prescribed by APN 107, of new business written:

Value of new business sensitivity analysis

Gross value
of in-force

R’000

Cost of
required

capital
R’000

Net value
 of in-force

R’000
%

change

at December 2018 (6 months)

Base value at 31 December 2018 32 781 (18 083) 14 698

1% increase in the risk discount rate 32 781 (20 765) 12 016  (18.2%)

1% decrease in the interest rate environment 37 404 (18 093) 19 311 31.4%

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 33 960 (17 184) 16 776 14.1%

10% decrease in new business acquisition expenses 38 641 (18 083) 20 558 39.9%

10% decrease in lapse rates 41 174 (20 749) 20 425 39.0%

5% decrease in morbidity and mortality rates 34 879 (17 169) 17 710 20.5%

Economic assumptions
2018

December
2017

December
2018
June

Discounted mean term (in years)  11.36  11.22  11.65

Fixed-interest securities (bond curve – non ALM) 10.6% 10.0% 9.9%

Fixed-interest securities (swap curve – ALM) 8.8% 8.2% 8.7%

Inflation rate 7.6% 8.5% 7.3%

Risk discount rate 14.6% 14.0% 13.9%

OUTSURANCE LIFE EMBEDDED VALUE continued

OUTsurance Holdings
Unaudited interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2018 29

S U R A N C E

Australasia

Southern Africa

United Kingdom

In 2008, we launched
Youi in Australia.
The business provides
personal lines short-term
insurance cover direct to
the Australian public.

Youi New Zealand was
launched in July 2014
and provides personal
lines insurance cover
direct to the
New Zealand public.

The Group recently acquired a
14.7% indirect stake in Hastings
Group Holdings plc. Hastings is a
fast growing digital insurer
operating in the United Kingdom
with a unique digitally enabled
business model.

% Ownership

% Ownership

% Ownership

WHO WE ARE